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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  

WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

WESTERN DIVISION 

 

JEREMY KEEL, JEROD BREIT,  ) 

HOLLEE ELLIS, FRANCES HARVEY, ) 

RHONDA BURNETT, DON GIBSON,  ) 

LAUREN CRISS, JOHN MEINERS,  ) 

DANIEL UMPA, CHRISTOPHER   ) 

MOEHRL, MICHAEL COLE, STEVE  ) 

DARNELL, JACK RAMEY, and   ) 

JANE RUH, individually and on behalf  ) 

of all others similarly situated,   ) 
      ) 

      ) 

  Plaintiffs,    ) 

      ) 

 v.      )  Case No. 4:25-cv-00055-FJG 

      )  

      )  

HOUSE OF SEVEN GABLES  ) 

REAL ESTATE, INC., WASHINGTON )  

FINE PROPERTIES, LLC; SIDE, INC.;  ) 

SIGNATURE PROPERTIES OF  ) 

HUNTINGTON, LLC; J.P. PICCININI ) 

REAL ESTATE SERVICES, LLC;  ) 

JPAR FRANCHISING, LLC; CAIRN ) 

REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, LLC;   ) 

CAIRN JPAR HOLDINGS, LLC;  ) 

YOUR CASTLE REAL ESTATE, LLC; )  

BROOKLYN NEW YORK MULTIPLE ) 

LISTING SERVICE, INC.; CENTRAL  ) 

NEW YORK INFORMATION   ) 

SERVICE, INC.; FIRST TEAM REAL ) 

ESTATE - ORANGE COUNTY  ) 

      ) 

  Defendants.    ) 

 
NOTICE OF RELATED CASE AND UNOPPOSED MOTION  

TO TRANSFER TO JUDGE BOUGH 

 

Pursuant to Local Rule 83.9(c)(4), Plaintiffs respectfully request the Court to transfer the above-

captioned case to the judge overseeing the earlier-filed related case captioned Gibson v. Nat’l Ass’n of 

Realtors, No. 23-cv-00788-SRB. It is undisputed that the cases are related and Defendants in this case do 
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not oppose transfer to Judge Bough. Judge Bough has been overseeing the Gibson case and settlement 

approval of various settlements arising out of the same factual circumstances as this case. The defendants 

in this case, Keel, have settled and Plaintiffs have already filed their motion for preliminary settlement 

approval, which should be resolved by Judge Bough. 

Local Rule 83.9(c)(4) requires transfer of this case to Judge Bough because the Gibson case is 

earlier filed. Thus, Plaintiffs respectfully request the Court transfer this matter to Judge Bough so that 

Plaintiffs’ motion for preliminary settlement approval can be decided without delay. 

 

Dated: February 3, 2025 Respectfully submitted by:  

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &  

TOLL PLLC 

/s/    Robert A. Braun     

Benjamin D. Brown (pro hac vice 

forthcoming) 

Robert A. Braun (pro hac vice forthcoming) 

Sabrina Merold (pro hac vice forthcoming) 

1100 New York Ave. NW, Fifth Floor 

Washington, DC 20005 

Telephone: (202) 408-4600 

bbrown@cohenmilstein.com 

rbraun@cohenmilstein.com 

smerold@cohenmilstein.com 

 

Daniel Silverman (pro hac vice forthcoming) 

769 Centre Street 

Suite 207 

Boston, MA 02130 

Telephone: (617) 858-1990 

dsilverman@cohenmilstein.com 

 

HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO 

LLP 

Steve W. Berman (pro hac vice forthcoming)   

1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000 

Seattle, WA 98101 

Telephone: (206) 623-7292 

steve@hbsslaw.com 

 

Rio S. Pierce (pro hac vice forthcoming) 

WILLIAMS DIRKS DAMERON LLC 

/s/ Eric L. Dirks     

Eric L. Dirks                      MO # 54921 

1100 Main Street, Suite 2600 

Kansas City, MO 64105  

Tele: (816) 945 7110 

Fax: (816) 945-7118 

dirks@williamsdirks.com  

 

 

KETCHMARK AND MCCREIGHT P.C. 

Michael Ketchmark  MO # 41018  

Scott McCreight  MO # 44002 

11161 Overbrook Rd. Suite 210 

Leawood, Kansas 66211 

Tele: (913) 266-4500 

mike@ketchmclaw.com 

smccreight@ketchmclaw.com 

 

WILLIAMS DIRKS DAMERON LLC 

Eric L. Dirks                      MO # 54921 

1100 Main Street, Suite 2600 

Kansas City, MO 64105  

Tele: (816) 945 7110 

Fax: (816) 945-7118 

dirks@williamsdirks.com  

 

BOULWARE LAW LLC 

Brandon J.B. Boulware  MO # 54150  

Jeremy M. Suhr               MO # 60075 
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715 Hearst Avenue, Suite 202 

Berkeley, CA 94710 

Telephone: (510) 725-3000 

riop@hbsslaw.com 

 

Nathan Emmons (Mo. Bar. No. 70046) 

Jeannie Evans (pro hac vice forthcoming) 

455 North Cityfront Plaza Drive, Suite 2410 

Chicago, IL 60611 

Telephone: (708) 628-4949 

nathane@hbsslaw.com 

jeannie@hbsslaw.com 

 

SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P. 

Marc M. Seltzer (pro hac vice forthcoming) 

Steven G. Sklaver (pro hac vice forthcoming) 

1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400 

Los Angeles, California 90067 

Telephone: (310) 789-3100 

mseltzer@susmangodfrey.com 

ssklaver@susmangodfrey.com 

 

Beatrice C. Franklin (pro hac vice 

forthcoming) 

One Manhattan West 

New York, New York 10001 

Telephone: (212) 336-8330 

bfranklin@susmangodfrey.com 

 

Matthew R. Berry (pro hac vice forthcoming) 

Floyd G. Short (pro hac vice forthcoming) 

Alexander W. Aiken (pro hac vice 

forthcoming) 

401 Union St., Suite 3000 

Seattle, Washington 98101 

Telephone: (206) 516-3880 

mberry@susmangodfrey.com 

fshort@susmangodfrey.com 

aaiken@susmangodfrey.com 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class 

 

THE PETTIT LAW FIRM 

Julie Pettit (pro hac vice forthcoming) 

jpettit@pettitfirm.com 

1900 N. Pearl, Suite 1740 

1600 Genessee Street, Suite 956A  

Kansas City, MO 64102 

Tele: (816) 492-2826 

Fax: (816) 492-2826 

brandon@boulware-law.com 

jeremy@boulware-law.com  
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Dallas, Texas 75201 

Telephone: (214) 329-0151 

Facsimile: (214) 329-4076 

 

LYNN PINKER HURST & SCHWEGMANN, 

LLP 

Michael K. Hurst (pro hac vice forthcoming) 

mhurst@lynnllp.com  

2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 2700 

Dallas, Texas 75201 

Telephone: (214) 981-3800 

Facsimile: (214) 981-3839 

 

KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP 

Frederic S. Fox (pro hac vice forthcoming) 

800 Third Avenue, 38th Floor 

New York, NY 10022 

Telephone: (212) 687-1980 

Facsimile: (212) 687-7714 

ffox@kaplanfox.com 

 

  

Additional Class Counsel   
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